KA Series
MIL-DTL-55302 Compliant PCB connectors
Hypertac® Hyperboloid
Technology
Smiths Interconnect offers an extensive range of superior contact technologies suitable for standard and custom
solutions. Hypertac® (HYPERboloid conTACt) is the original superior performing hyperboloid contact technology
designed for use in all applications and in harsh and demanding environments where
high reliability and safety are critical. The inherent electrical and mechanical

KA Series
37
How To Order
1 KA Series [Fixed]
2 Number contacts
	 2 & 3 Row connectors
4 & 5 Row connectors
71    92    33    14    35    26    56    27    08    48    69    89
21 0    21 6    61 0  Contacts
84    86    69    21 0    21 5    21 8    31 6    41 0    61 0
81 4    91 6    02 0    02 8    22 8    32 0    42 0    62 4    03 0
23 0    33 0    53 2    93 0    93 2    94 0  Contacts(1)
3 Contact variants
	 (Omit for standard versions)
.1  For 3 row 80.1 contact version only
.4 For 3 row 160.4 contact front removable receptacle only
4 Number rows 1/ B72  2 Rows     1/ C72  3 Rows
2/ D45  4 Rows     2/ E45  5 Rows
5 Insulator P  Plug     E  Receptacle
6 Locking mounting
	 hardware
	 (Omit for non-locking hardware)
	 (Reference pags. 24-28 for intermatability)
1V    2V    3V    4V    6V    7V    9V    1V 5    3V 0    3V 1    3V 2
3V 3  Locking mounting styles
7 Contact gender M Male     F  Female
8 Terminal styles
B  90° 0.125 [3.18] PCB     C  90° 0.063 [1.59] PCB     D  Straight PCB
DF  Front removable D contacts     2H  Double crimp (2)     R  Crimp     S  Solder
W Wire wrap [2 wraps]     Y  Wire wrap [3 wraps]
9 Mounting hardware
No hardware
Mounting styles
00
01    11    21    31    41    12    32    42    01 1    11 1    31 1
10 Termination plating
T  50µin. [1.27 µm.] Gold (min) over Nickel [male only]
HT  50µin. [1.27 µm.] Gold (min) over Nickel [male only]
AT H  50µin. [1.27 µm.] Gold (min) over Nickel on mating surface [female only]
BT  or BT H  Tin lead option for PC style contacts [male only]
AT HB  Tin lead option for PC style contacts [female only]
11 Keying orientation 1A  [Omit for default keying positions C & 3]
AK
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Notes:
1)	Special sizes from 48 to 392 (4 row) and from 60 to 490 (5 row) are available. Please consult factory.
2)	Crimp contacts will be shipped unloaded. When inserting contacts into the insulator, be sure the two flats at the rear of the contact body are
aligned with the flats in the insulator.
KA Series
38
Military Part Number Cross Reference
Smiths Interconnect’s Part Number Cross Reference
C E R K A D S L Y M H B F
M F M F M F M F F M F M F
C C R R D D S S Y H2 H2 B B
H AH H AH H AH H AH AH H AH H AH
17 29 41 53 65 72 84 96 120
159 160
V W B P T U J X Z G F
24 14 21 11 23 13 V1 V15 V7 V2 V4
MIL-DTL-55302 / 159 E 17 B KA 17 / 127 BE F C 21 TAH
C E R K A D S L Y M H B F
M F M F M F M F F M F M F
C C R R D D S S Y H2 H2 B B
H AH H AH H AH H AH AH H AH H AH
17 29 41 53 65 72 84 96 120
162 163
V W B P T U J K X Y Z G F
24 14 21 11 23 13 V1 V3 V15 V8 V7 V2 V4
MIL-DTL-55302 / 162 C 17 W KA 17 / 127 BP M C 10 TH
Slash sheets 159 and 160